MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
12/5/2016 11:30:18PM
RO Printed Date frinted Time

Created Date : 12/5/2016 9:49PM

/“ARRAIGNMENT REPORT D

e

/f'

Last Update : 12/5/2016 11:29PM

Incident # : 16-28936
CFS #: 645290
Court Date :

Arrested Location : 221 NEWFIELD ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN,

Name : MCLELLAN, NICHOLAS A Sex: ™ Race : W Age: 27

Location @ 337 NEWFEELD ST

Bidg: Apt: Floor:
Middletown, CT

Statute Code : 21A-287(A)

Violation Code : 21A-267(A) - USE OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTQ JAIL
Violaticn Count : 1 Arrest Type : On-View Arrest
Charge Date : 12/5/2016

Statute Code : 21a-278(b}+

Violatlon Code : 21a-278(b)+ - POSSESS W/INTENT TO SELL/DSPNS
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition ; BOOKED INTC JAIL
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : On-View Arrest

Charge Date : 12/5/2016

Statute Code : 21a-279(a)

Violation Code : 21a-279(a) - POSS CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE/NARCOTICS

- Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL

Arrest Type : On-View Arrest
Charge Date ; 12/5/2016

Violation Count : 1

Name : LEMIEUX, MARK Duty Assignment

Role ;  Arresting Action Date : 12/5/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

RE
A search warrant was secured from GA-09 for the person of Nicholas McLellan, the silver 2002 Toyota Tacoma bearing
CT registration 396JRH and the residence at 337 Newfield St.

On 12-5-16 at approximately 1915 HRS detectives from the Middletown Police Department with assistance from the
patrol division were conducting surveillance at 337 Newfield St. OFC Wasilewski conducted a motor vehicle stop on the

above listed vehicle after SGT Yepes observed it leaving the target location. McLellan and the vehicle were then taken
back to 337 Newfield St where detectives served the search warrant. '
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In McLellan's bedroom detectives located 20 blue wax paper folds identical to the ones located in the garbage on
McLellan's bed. They contained a white powder substance which we were able to identifiy as heroin from our training and
experience. Also on the bed was one empty blue wax paper fold, a green straw which was cut in 2 manner consistent with
a straw used to sniff narcotics, $60.00 cash and a "AAA" card issued to Nick McLellan, There was also a pack of
Marlboro cigarettes with one smali black rubber band in it consistent to what was located in the garbage. In the garbage
next to the bed were numerous empty wax paper folds. Under the pillow on the bed Detective Dirga located $1210.00 in
cash. On a chair next to the bed was a large metal grinder used to grind marijuana and 2 glass multicolored pipe with
residue used to smoke marijuana. On a night stand Det Peck located a piece of mail addressed to Nicholas McLellan.

On the dresser itself Det Lathrop located pay stubs for McLellan. In a pair of pants in the pocket Peck located $5.00. A
search of the closet revealed 2 jars containing marijuana residue, a black digital scale with marijuana residue and white
powder residue, a partially full bottle of lactose (a common cutting agent for narcotics), a black box containing 3 cut
straws, and a box of ziplock bags on the closet floor. Ina pair of pants in the hamper, Det Lathrop located $3.00 and Det
Peck located $51.00 in a pair of pants in the closet of an adjacent room's closet which contained McLellan's belongings.
In McLellan's wallet, Det Lemieux located another $50.00. The total amount of money seized was $1379.00. In
McLellan's vehicle I located a glass multi-colored pipe commeonly used for smoking marijuana.

McLellan was taken into custody and transported to the Middletown Police Department for processing. He was charged
with 21a-278(b) possession of narcotics with intent to sell, 21a-279(a) possession of narcotics, and 21a-267(a)

possession of drug paraphernalia on UAR # 8773778 and held on a $50,000.00 surety bond. He was given a court date
of 12-6-2016 at GA-09 in Middletown.

McLellan's State Police Record Check shows an arrest in 2009 for 21a-279(c) possessmn of marijuana and he served 18
months probation.

At the police department, Detective Peck tested the residue on the scale and it was found positive for marijuana, cocaine
and heroin. The $1379 was seized under asset forfeiture. McLellan admitted the scale found in his closet was his, and
admitted to using it to sell "weed" in the past. The street value of the herom is $200.00. Thes Sp{ct% heroin was tested
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
12/5/2016 10:01;:25AM
Printed Date Printed Time
' /)1 Created Date : 12/5/2016 9:14AM
o e L
Q ARRAIGNMENT REPORT ! Last Update : 12/5/2018 9:20AM

Incident # : 16-29615
CFS # : 646560
Court Date : 12-14-2016

Arrested Location : 81 PLAZA DR

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

e

Name : WHIDDEN, CALVIN I

Location : 51 1/2 SILVER 5T

Bldg: Apt: Fioor: 1
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

.. ﬁ;ﬁ:—? o :

Statute Code

Violation Code : 53a-108 - CRIMINAL TRESPASS 2ND

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition @ SUMMONED

Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 12/5/2016

Violation Count : 1

Statute Code : 53a-117

Violation Code : 53a-117 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 3RD

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Arrest Type : Summoned/Citad
Charge Date : 12/5/2016

Violation Count: 1

RS

it ogtes

Name : THOMPSON, MICHAEL

Duty Assignment :
Raole : Arresting Action Date : 12/4/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE
et ey .
THERE L

On 1254-2016 at approxumately 0833 hours 1, Offi cerThompson was dlspatched to 81 Plaza Dr. fora
vandalism complaint.

Upon arrival | spoke with the maintenance man who showed me the rear lower level basement window
which was broken. The screen window was also damaged and found on the ground. Their was a brick

laying on the ground which was possibly used to break the window. An estimated repair cost of $100 was
given for the window repair.

The apartment had been deemed unfit for occupancy by of the health department. {reference
case #16-29459). Placards had been placed on the doors stating the status of the apartment. The prior

tenant, Calvin Whidden, had previously been residing in the apartment and was aware of the unfit for
occupancy status.
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Around 1500 hours | spoke with Whidden who denied breaking the window. | explained a witness observed
him on the property and he later admitted to breaking the window and entering his apartment. He explained
he needed to get in the apartment to get his food stamp card which was in his wallet. He said it was an
emergency because he is diabetic and needed food. He said he contacted management but was advised

he could not get into the unit until Monday, 12-05-2016. Whidden provided a sworn written statement of the
incident and stated he made a mistake and would not return to the property.

Whidden was issued Misdemeanor Summons and Complaint #MC 378428 for 53a-117, Criminal Mischief
3rd degree and 53a-108, Criminal Trespass 2nd degree.

He was given a court date of 12-14-2016 at GA 9 and identified by prior in house photographs.

Officer's.Si e Sworn to and subscribed beforefhg. Thi ' Day of L. 26
ot 22y y oo o iene TIT

~
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE
Agency Nlame

Arraignment Report
Repcu_tName

12/5/2016  10:41:17PM
T ‘ Printed Date printed Tme

(""’KRRAIGNMENT REPORT // '.

Created Date : 12/5/2016 6:34PM -

Last Update : 12/5/2016 10:37PM

H

1T Violation-Code 534182 = DISORDERLY CONDUCT FIGHT/CAUSE/CAPABLE OF CAUSING MINOR INJ

S

Incident # : 16-29718 Arrested Location : 127 ROSE CIR
CFS # : 646768 Bldg: Apt: Floor: |
Court Date : 12/06/2016 MIDDLETOWN, CT ’ )

Mame : DESMOND, DANIEL G . Sex: M Race : W Age : 35

Location : 127 ROSE CIR
Bldg: Apt: Floor;
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

OLATION DESCRIPTION .+ v
Statute Code : 53a-182 >

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody !
Charge Date : 12/5/2016 1
Statute Code : 53a-61{a}{1) o
Violatlon Code : 53a-6i{a){1) -~ ASSAULT 3RD DEG-PHYSICL INJURY
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition ; BOOKED INTO JAIL
Vlolation Count ; 1 . Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody

Charge Date

1 12/5/2016

Name : TIANO, MATTHEW Duty Assignment :
Role ;: Arresting Action Date : 12/5/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

"Pursuant to Public Act 15-164, the Victim of this incident will be referred to as VICTIM 1 and
Offender of this incident will be referred to as OFFENDER 1."

On 12/5/16 at approximately 1710 hrs, Sgt. Mazzotta, Offficer DiMassa and |, Officer Tiano, responded to
an undisclosed location in Middletown, CT for a report domestic. Prior to our arrival, the caller, VICTIM 1,
was reporting her boyfriend, OFFENDER 1 was intoxicated and throwing items around the residence.
Dispatch reported that while speaking with VICTIM 1 on the phone, yelling and screaming could be heard in
the background and it was unknown at the time if this incident was physical or verbal in nature.

During interview of both parties, it was established that a altercation had taken placed between VICTIM 1
and OFFENDER 1. During the altercation, OFFENDER 1 had begun pushing VICTIM 1 and shoved her
into a wall. OFFENDER 1 then threw numerous times around the residence and into the stairwell outside of

Page 1 of 2



#

* .

the residence. VICTIM 1 had sustained an injury during the course of this altercation which VICTIM 1
claimed was caused by OFFENDER 1 pushing and throwing items at her.

At the conclusion of this investigation, OFFENDER 1 was charged with the domestic violence offenses of
C.G.8. 53a-182 Disorderly Conduct and C.G.S. 53a-61(a)(1) Assauit 3rd. He was transported to

Middletown Police Headquarters for booking and processing at which time he was booked, photographed
and fingerprinted.

OFFENDER 1 was issued a $20,000 surety bond and a court date of 12/6/16 at Middletown Superior
Court G.A. 9. OFFENDER 1 is currently being held until his court date. '

HIEND#H

Officer's Signature Sworn to and subsgfibed § This? S Day of k@”é@_
D PFTZ - PR3 Py S Vo1 17
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name

Report Name

12/6/2016 8:24:06AM
e Printed Date Printed Time
<‘“ ) \ Created Date : 12/6/2016 7:52AM
1
ﬁRRAIGNMENT REPORT ! Last Update ! 12/6/2016 8:23AM

Incident # : 16-29754
CFS # : 646843
Court Date : 12/21/2016 -

Arrested Location : 222 MAIN 5T

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETCWRS, CT 06457

Name : CARPENTER, RYAN Sex: M Race: W Age: 30

Location : 217 SPENCER DR

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code @ 53a-173%
Violation Code : 53a-173% - FAILURE TO APPEAR 2ND DEG
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 12/6/2016

Vialation Count: 1

Name : KRAEGER, ROBERT Puty Assignment :

Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Role : Arresting Action Date : 12/6/2016

On 12/06/2016 at approximately 0700 hours 1, Officer Kraaeger responded to 217 Spencer Drive in a
attempt to locate Ryan Carpenter who is a suspect in a burglary investigation. MPD case #2016-29434.

Carpenter was located inside a vehicle in front of the residence. Carpenter was taken into custody on a
ouistanding arrest warrant for Failure to appear n the 2nd degree 53a-173™.

Carpenter was transported to MPD for booking and processing. Carpenter was read his rights, processed,
given a court date of 12/21/2016 at GA-09 and held on a $500.00 dollar Surety court set bond.

A warrant was canceled in the system. Case closed.

7 This /& Day of y 73 220

Wnature Sworn to and subscribed hefq
———"%
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